Classification ISaGRAF Chinese FAQ-154
Author Grady Dun Version 1.0.0 Date Aug.2012 Page 1/21
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical document
How to use the FRnet AI/AO module with the
ISaGRAF PAC
Introduction：
It is a document about how to read/write the status of FRnet AI(FR-2024iT)/AO(FR-
2017iT) module with the ISaGRAF PAC.

Pin2
Pin3
Type code: 000~111, for +/-500mV, +/-1V, +/-5V, +/-
10V+/-20mA (requires optional external 125ohm resistor)
Pin4 SE/DF ON→16 Single-ended
OFF→8 Differential
Pin5 Resolution ON→16-bit
OFF→12-bit
Pin6 Configuration ON→Software Selectable
OFF→Switch Selectable
Classification ISaGRAF Chinese FAQ-154
Author Grady Dun Version 1.0.0 Date Aug.2012 Page 5/21
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical document
Type
SW1
Min Max
1 2 3
0 ~ 20mA ON ON ON 000 (0mA) FFF (20mA)
4 ~ 20mA OFF ON ON 000 (4mA) FFF (20mA)
+/-10V ON OFF ON 800 (-10V) 7FF (+10V)
+/-5V OFF OFF ON 800 (-5V) 7FF (+5V)
+/-1V ON ON OFF 800 (-1V) 7FF (+1V)
+/-500mV OFF ON OFF 800 (-500mV) 7FF (+500mV)
+/-150mV ON OFF OFF 800 (-150mV) 7FF (+150mV)
+/-20mA OFF OFF OFF 800 (-20mA) 7FF (+20mA)
 Dip switch: The dip switch can be used to configure the module address
and the speed of FRnet bus.
Classification ISaGRAF Chinese FAQ-154
Author Grady Dun Version 1.0.0 Date Aug.2012 Page 6/21
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical document
 Wire connection:
  The wiring of 8-ch differential analog inputs    The wiring of 16-ch single-ended analog inputs
Classification ISaGRAF Chinese FAQ-154
Author Grady Dun Version 1.0.0 Date Aug.2012 Page 7/21
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical document
1.3. Introduction of FR-2024iT:
 Hardware description:
The FR-2024iT is a 12-bit, 4-ch analog outputs module that provides
programmable output range (0 ~ + 10 VDC, -10 VDC ~ +10 VDC, 0 ~ +5 VDC,
-5 VDC ~ +5 VDC, 0 ~ +20mA, +4mA ~ +20mA). The refresh rate of each
output channel is about 10ms/time. For example, if the ISaGRAF scan time is
10ms, it will update one of the AO output channel per 10ms. But the refresh
rate is not changed when add more and more modules to the FRnet bus.
    More detail description about FR-2024iT, please refer to the following website:
 Hardware setting:
 SW3 : The SW3 can be used to configure the output type or enable/disable
the safe value mode.
Pin1 Type code: 000~111, for 0~20mA, 4~20mA, 0~5V, +/-5V, 0~10V, +/-10V
Pin2
Pin3
Pin4 Reserved
Pin5 Safe value ON→Output safe values when FRnet communication failed
OFF→ Output not changed when FRnet communication failed
Pin6 Software
configuration
OFF→ Software configuration
ON→DIP switch configuration
SW3
Classification ISaGRAF Chinese FAQ-154
Author Grady Dun Version 1.0.0 Date Aug.2012 Page 8/21
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical document
Type
SW3
Min Max
1 2 3
0 ~ 20mA ON ON ON 000 (0mA) FFF (20mA)
4 ~ 20mA OFF ON ON 000 (4mA) FFF (20mA)
0V ~ +10V ON OFF ON 000 (0V) FFF (+10V)
-10V~+10V OFF OFF ON 800 (-10V) 7FF (+10V)
0V ~ +5V ON ON OFF 000 (0V) FFF (+5V)